CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 NINTH STREET SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5512 www.energy.ca.gov



March 30, 2009

TO: AGENCY DISTRIBUTION LIST (LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL)

REQUEST FOR AGENCY PARTICIPATION IN THE REVIEW OF THE LODI ENERGY CENTER PROJECT, APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION (08-AFC-10), SUPPLEMENT C-NATURAL GAS SUPPLY LINE ROUTE CHANGE

On September 10, 2008, Northern California Power Agency (NCPA) submitted an Application for Certification (AFC) to the California Energy Commission to construct and operate an electrical generating plant in the City of Lodi, San Joaquin County, California. The Lodi Energy Center (LEC) would be a combined-cycle, nominal 255-megawatt (MW) power generation facility. The proposed project would be located on 4.4 acres of land owned and incorporated by the City of Lodi, 6 miles west of the Lodi city center, located near Interstate-5 (I-5) approximately 1.7 miles south of State Route 12.

On November 20, 2008, the California Energy Commission determined the AFC to be complete, and staff is now in the discovery and analysis phases of the approximately 12-month project review process. .

On March 19, 2009, the Energy Commission received Supplement C- Natural Gas Supply Line Route Change for the Lodi Energy Center AFC. This change is the result of NCPA conferring with the Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E), regarding the existing easements for the 8-inch natural gas supply line for the NCPA's Combustion Turbine Project #2 and discovering that the natural gas supply line was actually located along a route different than the one shown in the AFC.

Enclosed is a copy of Supplement C in electronic format (CD). If you would like to have a hard copy of the Supplement sent to you, please contact Rod Jones, Project Manager, at (916) 654-5191, or by email at riones@energy.state.ca.us. Note: If you have written comments on Supplement C, please send them to Mr. Jones.

The status of the proposed project, copies of notices, an electronic version of the AFC, and other relevant documents are also available on the Energy Commission internet website at http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/lodi. By being on the mailing list, you will receive notices of all project related activities and documents related to the proposed project's evaluation and review. You can also subscribe to receive email notification of all notices at http://www.energy.ca.gov/listservers.

Sincerely,

Original signed by
Eileen Allen, Manager
Energy Facilities Siting and Compliance Office

Enclosure

 DOCKET

 08-AFC-10

 DATE
 MAR 30 2009

 RECD.
 APR 01 2009

PROOF OF SERVICE (REVISED 02/17/09) FILED WITH ORIGINAL MAILED FROM SACRAMENTO ON 04/01/09



BEFORE THE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

1516 NINTH STREET, SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 1-800-822-6228 - <u>www.energy.ca.gov</u>

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION FOR THE *Lodi Energy Center*

DOCKET NO. 08-AFC-10

PROOF OF SERVICE (Revised 2/17/09)

APPLICANT

Ken Speer Assistant General Manager Northern California Power Agency 651 Commerce Drive Roseville, CA 95678 ken.speer@ncpagen.com

Ed Warner
Project Manager
Northern California
Power Agency
P.O. Box 1478
Lodi, CA 95241
ed.warner@ncpagen.com

APPLICANT'S COUNSEL

Scott Galati Galati Blek 455 Capitol Avenue, Ste. 350 Sacramento, CA 95814 sgalati@gb-llp.com

APPLICANT'S CONSULTANT

Andrea Grenier Grenier & Associates, Inc. 1420 E. Roseville Pkwy, Ste. 140-377 Roseville, CA 95661 andrea@agrenier.com

Sarah Madams CH2MHILL 2485 Natomas Park Drive, Ste. 600 Sacramento, CA 95833 smadams@ch2m.com

APPLICANT'S ENGINEER

Steven Blue
Project Manager
Worley Parsons
2330 E. Bidwell, Ste. 150
Folsom, CA 95630
Steven.Blue@WorleyParsons.com

INTERESTED AGENCIES

California ISO <u>e-recipient@caiso.com</u>

INTERVENORS

Karen Douglas Chairman and Presiding Member kldougla@energy.state.ca.us

Jeffrey D. Byron Commissioner and Associate Member jbyron@energy.state.ca.us

ENERGY COMMISSION

Kenneth Celli Hearing Officer kcelli@energy.state.ca.us

Rod Jones Project Manager rjones@energy.state.ca.us Melanie Moultry Staff Counsel MMoultry@energy.state.ca.us

Elena Miller
Public Adviser
publicadviser@energy.state.ca.us

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

I, <u>April Albright</u>, declare that on <u>April 1, 2009</u>, I served and filed copies of the attached <u>Lodi Energy Center Project (08-AFC-10)</u> Notice of Receipt of; Request for Agency <u>Participation in the Review of; and Document Handling for Supplement C – Natural Gas Supply Line Route Change, dated March 30, 2009. The original documents, filed with the Docket Unit, ar accompanied by a copy of the most recent Proof of Service list, located on the web page for this project at:</u>

[www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/lodi]. The documents have been sent to both the other parties in this proceeding (as shown on the Proof of Service list) and to the Commission's Docket Unit, in the following manner:

(Check all that Apply)

FOR SERVICE TO ALL OTHER PARTIES:

	FOR SERVICE TO ALL OTHER PARTIES.
_	sent electronically to all email addresses on the Proof of Service list;
	by personal delivery or by depositing in the United States mail at <u>Sacramento California</u> with first-class postage thereon fully prepaid and addressed as provided on the Proof of Service list above to those addresses NOT marked "email preferred."
AND	
FOR FILING WITH THE ENERGY COMMISSION:	
	sending an original paper copy and one electronic copy, mailed and emailed respectively, to the address below (preferred method);
OR	
	depositing in the mail an original and 12 paper copies, as follows:
	CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION Attn: Docket No. <u>08-AFC-10</u> 1516 Ninth Street, MS-4 Sacramento, CA 95814-5512 docket@energy.state.ca.us
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.	
	Original signed by April Albright